WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Planning Commission
Agenda
Wednesday, January 3, 2018
7:00 P.M.
CALL TO ORDER
REORGANIZATION
REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES
1. Approval of Meeting Minutes: December 5, 2017
PUBLIC COMMENT/CONCERNS/QUESTIONS
PLANS
1. Moser Court Parking Expansion
Address: 390 Waterloo Blvd.
Second Review: Land Development
Request: Proposed construction of a 5,220 sq.ft. parking lot expansion
NEW BUSINESS
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: January 16, 2018

MEMORANDUM
DATE: December 22, 2017
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Moser Court parking lot expansion
Land development plan
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:

EXPIRES:

Moser Court, LLP
1171 Lancaster Ave., Ste. 201
Berwyn, PA 19312
390 Waterloo Blvd.
Exton, PA 19341

41-5-5.5
O/C, Office Commercial
Expansion of existing parking lot; land development

review required due to addition of more than 2,000 sq.ft.
of impervious surface.
February 6, 2018

Background
The project site is the Moser Court office building at the southeast corner of Waterloo Blvd.
and N. Whitford Rd., where the Applicant is proposing to expand the parking area at the east
side of the property. Eighteen parking spaces will be constructed, but it appears that the
project will eliminate four existing spaces resulting in a net increase of fourteen parking
spaces. No new buildings or building additions are proposed. Land development review is
required pursuant to §325-8 of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”):
the definition of the term “land development” includes “…additional impervious surfaces
greater than 2,000 sq.ft. in area…”. Staff has determined that the proposed development
complies with the applicable area and bulk provisions of the Zoning.
The project site is within 300 feet of two Class I historic resources (the “Oaklands” manor
house at 349 W. Lincoln Hwy. and its gatehouse) and was therefore reviewed by the Township
Historical Commission at their meeting of September 11, 2017. At the conclusion of discussion at that meeting, the Commission unanimously passed a motion stating their determination that the project would “have no significant impact” on the nearby historic sites and that
they had no objection to the project.

The Applicant first presented this project to the Planning Commission at the meeting of September 19, 2017. There was no action on the plan, but there was discussion regarding resolution of the various consultant concerns. They were scheduled to appear again at the meeting
of November 14, 2017, but elected not to attend in light of the concerns still remaining.
Tonight is the Applicant’s second presentation of the land development plan to the
Commission.
Consultant Reviews
•

SSM Group (“SSM”) review dated December 20, 2017. While comment #2 questions
the design of the stormwater management system, we note that resolving it will – at
worst – require only a minor revision. Comment #3 supports a waiver from the infiltration requirement in §270-20 of the Stormwater Management Ordinance (Staff concurs),
and comments #8 and #9 describe various corrections and clarifications to notes and
details.

•

Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”) review dated December 11, 2017.
As before, the most serious issue is the proximity of proposed parking area to the
adjacent McIlvaine property. Comment #1 notes that the 50-foot buffer required by
§281-35.A of the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (“S/LDO”) has not been
provided and that the 25-foot buffer that would be required between compatible uses
cannot be accommodated either. The Commission should review with the Applicant
whether reducing the size of the parking area (as suggested by Theurkauf) is feasible
or if the proposed landscaping is sufficient to meet the intent of the requirement and
to what extent any waiver may be appropriate. The remaining issues described in the
other comments appear to be sufficiently minor to be “will comply” items, but the
Commission should confirm this. Comment #11 supports waiving the requirement for
plant growth diagrams found in §281-33.C(6)(c) of the S/LDO; Staff concurs.

•

Traffic Planning and Design (“TPD”) review dated December 20, 2017. Comment
#1 repeats TPD’s earlier concerns regarding the alignment of the new parking area and
the need for a new “stop” sign to control traffic within the parking lot. The Commission may recall discussing this issue previously and concluding that there was minimal
benefit to either the change in alignment or the sign. While we do not dispute TPD’s
reasoning nor their conclusion that these changes would improve the design, Staff concurs with the Commission’s prior direction to the Applicant due to the low volume of
traffic involved, the fact that the design precludes high-speed travel, and fact that
this is private property. Staff does, however, share TPD’s concern expressed in comment #4: clear sight distance must be maintained, especially if there will not be an
internal “stop” sign as suggested in comment #1.

Reviews from Stubbe Consulting (regarding site lighting), the Director of Public Works, the
Fire Marshal, and the Chief of Police for prior iterations of this plan all indicated no remaining
concerns, so we did not request new reviews from them. The County Planning Commission
review of August 18, 2017 noted that the number of parking spaces provided for handicapped
drivers was deficient, but this issue has been resolved and the plan shows all four spaces as
required by §325-39.F(5)(a) of the Zoning.
Staff Comment
Due to the nature of the project, there is no open space requirement nor is there any basis
for a traffic impact fee. While our consultants all have remaining concerns, Staff is of the
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opinion that they are either sufficiently minor to be made conditions of plan approval or are
issues that can be resolved with some direction from the Commission. The latter includes the
issue of the buffer along the eastern side of the property (Theurkauf comment #1), the parking lot design (TPD comment #1), and the sight distance concern (TPD comment #4). If the
Commission is able to resolve these issues in the course of the meeting, then Staff would have
no objection to action on the plan tonight. We recommend the following waivers and conditions of approval:
1. The plan is approved as a final plan, pursuant to §281-10.H of the S/LDO.
2. Waiver of §270-20 of the Stormwater Management Ordinance such that infiltration of
stormwater need not be provided, pursuant to comment #3 of the SSM review dated
December 20, 2017.
3. Waiver of §281-35.D of the S/LDO to allow a screen buffer less than fifty (50) feet
wide along the eastern side of the property.
4. Waiver of §281-33.C(6)(c) of the S/LDO such that no growth rate diagrams are to be
provided, pursuant to comment #11 of the Theurkauf review dated December 11,
2017.
5. Resolution of all remaining consultant concerns to the satisfaction of the Township.
6. Any other conditions as may be agreed to in the course of tonight’s meeting.
7. Execution and recording of the Township’s Stormwater Management Facilities Maintenance Agreement and Landscaping Restrictive Covenant, pursuant to Township
practice.
8. Execution of a Developer Agreement and a Financial Security Agreement pursuant to
Township practice. The amount of such security shall be based upon construction cost
estimates for the site improvements, including landscaping, to be provided by the
Applicant, which shall be reviewed and deemed sufficient by SSM and Theurkauf.
9. Payment of all outstanding Township invoices within thirty days of the date of final
plan approval or at the time of application for the first construction-related permit,
whichever comes first.

Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.

SSM review dated December 20, 2017.
Theurkauf review dated December 11, 2017.
TPD review dated December 20, 2017.
Plan set dated February 14, 2017, most recently revised December 5, 2017.

H:\Plans\JKLM\Moser Ct\Weller PC memo dated 12-22-17
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MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, AICP, Township Planner
Pat Layman, Assistant to the Township Manager
Adam Brower, P.E., E.B. Walsh & Associates, Inc.

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA

DATE:

December 11, 2017

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – MOSER COURT PARKING EXPANSION
LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 12-5-17

Please note our review comments pertaining to the following documents that we received on 12-9-17
and to a site visit on 7-27-17:
•

Land Development Plan consisting of 7 sheets; and

•

Response letter from Adam Brower dated 12-5-17.

Previous comments that have been addressed are so noted. New comments are in bold.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – MOSER COURT PARKING EXPANSION
LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 12-5-17
December 11, 2017
1.

Screen Buffer – Section 281-35.A of the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (SLDO)
requires a 50 foot wide planted screen buffer between the office use on site and the adjoining
agricultural/residential use to the east. The plan indicates a dramatic reduction in the width of
the existing 50 foot buffer, which is inconsistent with the purpose of separating incompatible
uses. The required screen buffer width is not proposed along any part of the new parking lot
and would be reduced to 11.64 feet at its narrowest.
Planting within the buffer is required and proposed as follows:
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

East/253 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

Required Qty.
5
10
25

Proposed Oty.
5
10
25*

* Comprised of 18 proposed shrubs and 7 existing to remain

The proposed buffer does not provide screening and separation equivalent to the required
screen buffer, nor does it meet even the minimum perimeter buffer width standard. Because
the adjacent property is also zoned OC, its future development in a more compatible use is
possible. However, in that case a 25 foot perimeter buffer would be required, and we must
still address the fundamental inconsistency with the existing agricultural/residential use that
predated the office building.
Therefore, it is recommended that if relief on buffer width is granted, it should be no
narrower than the 25 foot perimeter buffer requirement. Within this buffer, a continuous and
opaque buffer of evergreen trees, decorative wall, or fence should be provided to make up for
the diminished screen buffer width between incompatible uses. This could be accomplished
by shortening the proposed parking area, which would reduce the new parking lot from 18 to
12 spaces.
2.

Naturalistic Basin – Section 281-35.F.4 (SLDO) permits naturalistic basins without a 25 foot wide
perimeter buffer if graded with 4:1 maximum side slopes and with 100% native vegetation of
equivalent value to the buffer plantings otherwise required. The proposed basin lacks the
native planting or seeding specification and shall be revised accordingly.

3.

Parking Lot Islands – This issue has been resolved.

4.

Building Area Landscaping – This issue has been resolved.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – MOSER COURT PARKING EXPANSION
LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 12-5-17
December 11, 2017
5.

Site Element Screening – Section 281-35.G.1.a (SLDO) requires a low site element screen around
parking lots consisting of dense shrubs.
Proposed shrub plantings would not screen the northeast parking lot corner as required. Screen
buffering as recommended in comment #1 would resolve this issue. The plan shall be revised
accordingly.

6.

Additional Required Landscaping – This issue has been resolved.

7.

Lighting Conflict – This issue has been resolved.

8.

Tree Removal and Replacement – This issue has been resolved.

9.

Tree Relocation – In accordance with section 281-34.E (SLDO), the following trees are labeled as
“Relocate Tree” on Sheet 2:
Transplant Tree Type
Deciduous
Deciduous
Deciduous
Deciduous
Deciduous
Deciduous
Evergreen
Evergreen
Evergreen

Size (DBH)

Transplant Location Shown

6”
6”
5”
4”
4”
3”
5”
3”
3”

yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
no
no

The proposed locations of two additional tree transplants must be shown.
10.

Tree Protection – Section 281-34.D.4 (SLDO) requires tree protection fencing around the critical
root zone of trees to be preserved. The following corrections shall be made:
a. An 8 inch evergreen tree is shown with grading in its critical root zone. The grading shall
be modified accordingly.

REVIEW COMMENTS – MOSER COURT PARKING EXPANSION
LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 12-5-17
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December 11, 2017
b. The note on the tree protection detail is unclear and shall be revised as follows: “Place
fencing at drip line or at 1 foot per inch tree DBH from the trunk, whichever distance is
greater”.
11.

Plant Growth Diagrams – We have no objection to a waiver from the plant growth diagram
requirement of section 281-33.C.6.c (SLDO).

12.

Landscape Plan Preparation – Section 281-33.C.7 (SLDO) requires that the landscape plan be
sealed by a Pennsylvania registered landscape architect prior to final plan recording.

13.

Cost Estimate – A landscaping cost estimate will be required upon final plan approval in
accordance with section 281-33.C.6.i (SLDO).

14.

Plant Cultural Requirements – This issue has been resolved.

15.

Plan Error – The plant label for (5) Viburnum pragense should be revised from VB to VP
consistent with the plant schedule.

16.

Conclusion – Prior to preliminary approval, the following issues shall be resolved:
•
•

Screen Buffer width waiver
Naturalistic Basin planting specification

The remaining issues shall be resolved prior to final approval.

Please contact this office with any questions.

